

Raising standards for consumers



Press Release

Jumping safely into spring:

new safety standard for domestic trampolines

20 March 2015 ANEC-PR-2015-PRL-002 Contact Person: Tania Vandenberghe +32 (0)2 743 24 70

ANEC welcomes publication of the European safety standard EN 71-14¹ for trampolines used in private gardens. We urge parents and other family members to buy only trampolines that comply with this standard.

The start of spring is a popular time for children to be bought a new toy trampoline. Unfortunately, trampolines have been an all too frequent source of accidents.

ANEC Secretary-General, Stephen Russell, commented, "Considering the number of accidents involving domestic trampolines - 7.000 children were injured in Sweden alone in 2008 - there was urgent need to develop a standard for trampolines used in private gardens. ANEC followed the development of EN 71-14 closely".

¹ EN 71-14:2014 "Safety of toys - Part 14: Trampolines for domestic use", referenced in the OJEU of 13 March 2015.

EN 71-14 addresses all trampolines used by one person at a time in the domestic environment, regardless of outdoor or indoor placement. Its safety requirements include the durability of materials; the prevention of entrapment (of fingers, head & neck, feet); avoidance of sharp edges; strength and stability; enclosures; access devices (such as ladders), as well as warnings, markings and instructions. The standard also defines requirements for mini-trampolines². In-ground trampolines are not included in the new standard.

Mr Russell continued, "Despite publication of EN 71-14, we believe a revision of the standard is needed to address remaining issues, such as in-ground trampolines. In the meantime, we urge parents to buy only trampolines that comply with EN 71-14, as it gives presumption of conformity to the European Toy Safety Directive³".

ENDS

² characterized by frame size < 1.500mm, frame height <350mm, and maximum user weight 25kg

³ DIRECTIVE 2009/48/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 18 June 2009 on the safety of toys

About ANEC

ANEC is the European consumer voice in standardisation, defending consumer interests in the processes of technical standardisation and conformity assessment, as well as related legislation and public policies.

ANEC was established in 1995 as an international non-profit association under Belgian law and is open to the representation of national consumer organisations in 33 countries.

ANEC is funded by the European Union and EFTA, with national consumer organisations contributing in kind. Its Secretariat is based in Brussels.



Raising standards for consumers

European association for the coordination of consumer representation in standardisation aisbl

Avenue de Tervuren 32, box 27, B-1040 Brussels, Belgium Tel.: +32 2 743 24 70 / Fax: +32 2 706 54 30 E-mail: anec@anec.eu

> EC Register of Interest Representatives: Identification number 507800799-30

> > www.anec.eu http://companies.to/anec/



ANEC is supported financially by the European Union & EFTA

This document may be quoted and reproduced, provided the source is given. This document is available in English upon request from the ANEC Secretariat or from the ANEC website at <u>www.anec.eu</u>

© Copyright ANEC 2015